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ORDER

IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL

HEARING and VARIANCE
405 East Joppa Road and 510-514 &

518 Fairmount Avenue
E/S Fairmount Avenue, 300* North of

Pennsylvania Avenue
9t Election District
4" Councilmanic District

Hogg Properties LLC,

Petitioner

BEFORE THE
DEPUTY ZONING
COMMISSIONER FOR
BALTIMORE COUNTY

Case No.: 00-305-SPHA

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County pursuant

to a Petition for Special Hearing and a Petition for Variance for the properties known as 405 East

Joppa Road, 510-514 & 518 Fairmount Avenue, located on the south side of East Joppa Road, east

of Fairmount Avenue, in the Towson area of Baltimore County, Variance relief is requested from

Section 409.8 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, the Baltimore County Landscape

Manual, and the Baltimore County Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies to permit a 2

/

{oot setback between parking areas and existing property lines in lieu of the 10 feet requiréd and a

variance from BCZR Section 409.8.B.2.¢c to permit a dumpster to be located in a portion of the

subject property zoned residentially. The Petitioner has also filed a Petition for Special Hearing to

approve, pursuant to BCZR Section 409.8.B business parking in aresidential zone and to amend the

site plan approved in zoning Case No. 83-74-X. All of the requested relief is more particularly

shown on the Plat to accompany the zoning Petitions filed in this case, submitted as Petitioner’s

Exhibit 1. Appearing at the public hearing held on these Petitions was Thomas J. Hoff, the

landscape architect who prepared and sealed the Plat to accompany the zoning Petitions and Mr.
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Douglas Turner, an authorized member of Hogg Properties, LLC, Petitioner in this matter. The
Petitioner was represented by Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire. Also in attendance was J. Carroll
Holzer, Esquire and Mr. John Coyle, both of whom are owners of property which adjoin the subject
property. There were no other Protestants present.

This matter was previously called for hearing at which time the hearing was suspended to
permit the Petitioner and the adjoining property owners to continue their negotiations regarding the

NO

requested relief. ‘Blshearing was rescheduled sponthemmisrsmned-Doptty LR CORMEE 0T

jven
\%(' m&:&gm that a Development Agreement had been executed between the

»ﬂ\ Petitioner and Mr. Holzer (the “Development Agreement”)an& My Coyé_ ; s oVlor "j’[&"ﬁé"”"g
fWH WO i dgheerent it %fw@ba_?

As noted previously, this request comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for a

Special Hearing to permit business parl\ging to be located in a residential zone and to approve an
amendment to the site plan approved in a prior zoning case, as well as variance relief necessary to
permit some of the proposed parking to be located within two (2) feet of the property line of the
subject property and to permit the existing dumpster to be located in the portion of the subject
property which is presently zoned residentially. i‘he subject property is comprised of five (3)
separate parcels which contain a variety of zoning classigﬁcations. Approximately .53 acres of the
subject property is zoned OR-2; approximately .84 acres isulzoned RAE-2; approximately 0.19 acres
is zoned DR-10.5; and the remainder, approximately 006 acres of the subject property is presently
zoned RO.

In support of the zoning variance and Special Hearing relief requested, evidence and
testimony were proffered by Mr, Alderman on behalf of Mr, Hoff, who prepared the plat, and Mr,

Turnet, a representative of the Petitioner. The proffered testimony indicated that the property is
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located at the corner of East Joppa Road and Fairmount Avenue and is irregularly shaped. The
approximate size of the subject property is 1.62 acres and a portion of the area zoned RAE-2 is
presently improved with an office building containing approximately 30,400 sq. ft. The proffered
evidence shows clearly that the Petitioner neither built the existing office building, nor did the
Petitioner establish the lot lines of the parcels which, together, comprise the subject property. The
testimony offered indicates that additional parking is necessary for the existing use of the current
office building as well as Petitioner’s proposed expansion thereof. Asshown on Petitioner’s Exhibit
No. 1, the Petitioner is proposing a total of 151 parking spaces through expansion of presently
unimproved areas of the subject property. A portion of the existing parking, currently located under
the existing office building is proposed for relocation elsewhere on the site and the area under the
building will be built out for office and related uses.

Presently, the existing office building is accessed by a single means of ingress and egress
from East Joppa Road, The Petitioner proposes to provide an additional entrance from Fairmount
Avenue consistent with the location shown on Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, which testimony indicated is
consistent with County policy and regulation,

As to the Special Hearing relief requested, the testimony indicated that pursuant to the
existing zoning classifications attached to the subject property, there are no business or
manufacturing zoned areas available for commercial parking; therefore, the Petitioner has sought
approval for business parking in the otherwise residentially zoned portions of the Property.
Testimony indicated that the residentially zoned land proposed for business parking is part of the
subject property and that the parking that will occur will be limited to passenger vehicles and that

there will be no loading or service parking spots located within the residentially zoned areas.



As described above, the Petitioner is seeking variance relief 1o permil the proposed parking
areas to be set back from existing property lines a total of 2 feet in lieu of the 10 feet otherwise
required and to permit a dumpster to be located in the residentially zoned portion of the subject
property. The proffered testimony and Petitioner’s Exhibit No.l shows clearly that the subject
property is irregularly shaped with a majority of the property being comprised of a long, very narrow
lot. The proposed parking, as more particularly shown on Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1, is located to
the west, on the north and south sides of the Coyle property, as well as to the south and west of the
existing Macadam parking, portions of which adjoin the property owned by Mr. Holzer. The
testimony proffered indicated that the proposed parking spaces and drive aisles have been designed
to meet minimum Baltimore County size and locational requirements and that absent the requested
2 foot setback variance between parking areas and existing property lines, the Petitioner would suffer
practical difficuity and unnecessary hardship due to the loss of a substantial number of those parking
spaces proposed.

In order to construct the parking spaces and drive aisles in accordance with current County
regulations and requirements, the existing location of the commercial dumpster on the subject
property is proposed for relocation further to the west, south of the Coyle property. As noted above,
there are no areas of the subject property that are classified at present with either a commercial or
business classification. Therefore, in order to maintain the existing, required dumpster anywhere

on the subject property would require a variance from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations.
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:5:.9 The Petitioner provided testimony and evidence that the proposed location of the commercial

?é o dumpster would be adequately screened so as to avoid any visual impact and the Petitioner further
< . . o

@\\ agreed to limit the hours during which the dumpster would be serviced or emptied, saving and
33% N

%&':1 a\

ey

3 %[ 5

.
i)

%3

Bata



OR FiLiNG

}F

s 2’

9//,/00

i
Y

P

e ot s
=

D |

g v
IR

%
F

[ NP
ted T
Fhae
a3

Near w

excepting extraordinary situations.

The Petitioner has agreed to provide to Mr. Holzer, during the period of time that Mr. Holzer
owns the property at 508 Fairmount Avenue (the “Holzer Property™), the exclusive use of two (2)
of the proposed parking spaces to be constructed by the Petitioner. Pursuant to the Development
Agreement between the Petitioner and Mr. Holzer, upon the sale ol the Holzer Property, the transfer
of Mr. Holzer’s interest in the Holzer Property or the death of Mr. Holzer, the right of use of these
two spaces shall be extinguished immediately.

Proffered testimony indicated that the Petitioner had no role in defining the existing property
lines of the subject property into the narrow, irregular configuration shown on Petitioner’s Exhibit
No. 1. The Petitioner’s testimony showed clearly that the existing shape and configuration of the
subject property, as well as its location and physical site constraints make it unique from all other
properties in the immediate area. This uniqueness, as proffered by the Petitioner, renders the
variance relief peculiar to the land, buildings and proposed parking on the subject property.
Therefore, it is clear to this Deputy Commissioner from the testimony offered that strict compliance
with the zoning regulations would be unnecessarily burdensome on the Petitioner and would result
in a continuation of insufficient parking for the existing office building and would perpetuate an
undesirable condition regarding ingress and egress to the subject property and the improvements
located thereon. Upon consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, this Deputy
Commissioner finds that the granting of the requested variance relief would do substantial to the
Petitioner, as well as other property owners in the district within the spirit and intent of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations, without impact on the public health or welfare. Additionally, this

Deputy Commissioner finds that based upon the unique characteristics of the subject property, strict
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compliance with the BCZR would unreasonably prevent use of that property for its permitted
purposes as set forth by the Baltimore County Council. I further find that the variance relief, as
conditioned and limited below, is the minimum relief necessary to do substantial justice to the

Petitioner as well as other property owners in the district.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Commissioner for Baltimore County this

//7 day of :%ﬂéw &K, 2000 that the Petition for Special Hearing to permit business

parking in a residential zone pursuant to BCZR Section 409.8.B and to amend the site plan in Case

No. 8§3-74-X consistent with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1 are hereby GRANTED subject to the conditions

and restrictions set forth below; and
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for the Variance from BCZR Section 409.8,

the Baltimore County Landscape Manual and the Baltimore County Comprehensive Manual of

Development Policies to permit a 2 foot setback between parking areas and existing property lines
in lieu of the 10 feet required and from BCZR Section 409.8.B.2.¢ to permit the existing dumpster
to be located in a residentially zoned portion of the subject property, all as more particularly shown

on Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1, is hereby GRANTED, subject to the conditions and restrictions below.
The Special Hearing and Variance Relief granted hereby is subject to the following

conditions and restrictions which are conditions precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at its own risk until
such time as the 30-day appellate process from the date of this Order has expired. If,
for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be required to return,
and be responsible for returning the subject property to its original condition.

2. In accordance with the detail shown on Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1, the Petitioner shall
construct along a portion of the south and west sides of the subject property and the
north and east sides of the Holzer Property, a solid wooden fence, 6 ft. in height, the
design of which is to be reviewed with J. Carroll Holzer prior to its installation,

%&/co
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The Petitioner shall plant, within the areas shown and labeled as “proposed low
evergreen shrub”, evergreen shrubs on the Holzer side of the fence to be constructed,
with such evergreen shrubs to be maintained after planting by Holzer.

Within the area shown and labeled as “NO BLDG. CONSTRUCTION OR LIGHT
POLE IN THIS AREA™ on Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1, the Petitioner shall not permit
any building construction, light pole erection or dumpsters to be located within said

arca,

The hours of emptying of the dumpster in the location shown on Petitioner’s Exhibit
No. 1, saving and excepting occasional and extraordinary circumstances, shall be
limited to the period from 8:00 a.m. until 7:00 p.m,

Enumerated conditions 2 through and including 5 above, shall remain in effect and
enforceable so long as J. Carroll Holzer owns the property at 508 Fairmount Avenue,
At the earlier to occur of (i) the sale, transfer or assignment by Mr. Holzer of the
Holzer Property and/or his interest therein; or (ii) the death of Mr, Holzer, said
conditions shall become null and void automatically without the necessity of any

further hearing,

The Development Agreement defined above, a copy of which is attached hereto as
Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 2, is during the time that J. Carroll Holzer owns the
property at 508 Fairmount Avenue, incorporated herein and enforceable as part of
this Order. At the earlier to occur of (i) the sale, transfer or assignment by Mr.
Holzer of the Property and/or his interest therein; or (ii) the death of Mr, Holzer, said
incorporation of Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 2, the Development Agreement, and its
enforcement hereunder shall become null and void automatically without the

necessity of any further hearing.

The Petitioner shall install landscaping as shown and delineated on Petitioner’s

Exhibit No. 1 and in accordance withthe Bal tlmore County Landscape Manual.

Tlmothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County

Howard L. AW,
Counsel to Petitioner

b

Jr., Esquire arroll Holzer, E‘S\E;uife
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jw RED . Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
LI+ Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386

Fax: 410-887-3468

September 11, 2000

Howard .. Alderman, Esquire
Levin & Gann

1 502 Washington Avenue, 8™ Floor
Towson, Maryland 21204

1 I .
Re: Petition for Special Hearing & Variance
Case No 00-305-SPHA
Property: 405 E. Joppa Road/510-514 & 518 Fairmount Avenue

Dear Mr. Alderman: -

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The
Requests for Special Hearing and Variance have been granted in accordance with the
enclosed Order. '

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised
that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department” of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional
information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at

. 410-887-3391. S (
Very truly yours,
\ &L[,ﬁﬁ fobeoco

' Timothy M. Kotroco
i Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK :raj

Enclosure .

c: Mt John J, Coyle, St. I. Carroll Holzer, Esquire
516 Fairmount Avenue 508 Fairmount Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21286 Towson, Maryland 21286

Census 2000 For You, For Baltimore County Census 2000

QZ%}'P’";':‘,’,;Q;';,*‘&;*,B;‘?"?,'"“ Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
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Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

405 East Joppa Road and

for the property located at _510-514 & 518 Fairmount Avenue

which is presently zoned OR=2; RO; RAE-2 &
DR 10.5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of

Baltimore County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

See Attached

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree o and are to be bounded by the

zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

N/A
Name - Type or Print
Signature
Address Telephone No.
City State Zip Code

Attorney For Petitioner:

Howard L. Alderman, Jr.
Name - Type or Print

City

I/'We do sclemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
erjury, that liwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which

is the subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner(s):
HOGG PROPERTIES, LLC

Name - Typ?W\} e E E ?

By

Slgnatu
Authorized Member

‘/\KMES W. HOGG,

Name - Type or Print

Signature
405 East Joppa Road, Suite 300 410-494-1777
Address Telephone No.

Towson Maryland 21286
State Zip Code

Representative to be Contacted:

M, Lgvig & Gann, P.A., Suite 113 Thomas J. Hoff, RLA
g:%‘ l] Name A0S -G BHID - (kT
i, 30X FW. Chesapeake Avenue 410-321-0600 406 E. Pennsylvania Avenue 410-296-3668
o e Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
‘w of owjon Maryland 21204 Towson Maryland 21204
[;tlg“ Stata Zip Code City State Zip Code
J“ _ ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING _________ _
! §; as¢ No. 00~305-S¥AH A UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING

Ly gy Reviewed By 214 Data l/?v‘f/o‘)

7=

REV 9/15/38



Attachment 1

PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING

CASE NO:

Address: 405 East Joppa Road; 510-514 & 518 Fairmount Avenue
Legal Owners: Hogg Properties, LLC

Present Zoning: RO; OR-2; RAE-2; DR10.5

REQUESTED RELIEF:

Special Hearing to: i) approve, pursuant to BCZR § 409.8.B to permit business
parking in a residential zone; and ii) amend the site plan in Case No. 83-74-X,

consistent with the Plat to accompany this Petition,

ard L Aldennan,
Levin & Cratm,
|305 W Chesapeake Avéns
R ‘Suite 113
Towson, Marylan |

o (410) 321 msoo
;,’»'Fax (410) 296-2801
., halderma@bepl.net |
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Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at 405_E. Joppa Road & 510-514 & 518
Fairmount Avenue which is presem]yﬁﬂfr{éﬁ”ﬁﬁff; "RO; RAE-~2 &
DR 10.5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

See Attached

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
{indicate hardship or practical difficulty}

See Attached

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations,
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that lwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition,

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

N/A | PROPERTIES, LLC
Name - Type or Print Name - Typg.e ?i
Signature g ;
JAMES W. HOGG, Authorized Member
Address Telophone No. Name - Type or Print
City State Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner; 405 East Joppa Road, Suite 300 410~494-1777
Address Telephone No.
" Howard L. Alderman, .lr. Towson Maryland 21286
C e Type orPrnt City Shate Zip Cods
& .
ot Representative to be Contacted:
. %lgn Ire
12 ;Le]}in & Gann, P.A., Suite 113 Thomas J, Hoff, RLA
! Gomgany Name qgip~ 668 - 63/y W
v YW 3B W. Chesapeake Avenue 410--321-0600 406 E, Pennsylvania Avenue 410-296—36680&
b dadrgss Telephone No. Address Telephone No. /v
\\\LT yson Marvyland . 21204 Towson Maryland 21204

o

AR &7 State Zip Cade Cily State Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

B6-%05 - SPIHA

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING

Reviewed By ﬂlf Date [1‘2__1— 6:) uuuuuuuuuu

* AV §15/98



Attachment 1
PETITION FOR VARIANCE
CASE NO:
Address: 405 East Joppa Road; 510-514 & 518 Fairmount Avenue

Legal Owners:

Present Zoning:

Hogg Properties, LLC

RO; OR-2; RAE-2; DR10.5

REQUESTED RELIEF:

A variance from BCZR § 409.8, the Baltimore County Landscape Manual and the Baltimore
County Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies to permit a two foot setback
between parking areas and existing property lines in lieu of the ten feet required; and

A variance from BCZR § 409.8.B.2.c to permit a dumpster to be located in a portion of the
subject property zoned residentially, all as shown more particularly on the Plat to

accompany this Petition.

JUSTIFICATION:

1, The topography of the site and the long, narrow and irregular configuration of the existing property
boundaries;

2. The existing uses on adjoining properties;

3. The corner configuration of the existing property; and

4, For such further reasons as will be presented at the time of the hearing held on this petition.

FOR AI)I)ITIONAL INFORMATION CONTACT. "

Howa;rdL Alderman, Bsquire:
i;JE‘;Levm& Gann, PA SR
305 W. Chesapeake: Avenue N
‘f;‘ Suﬁ6113 "t:sz'
Towson, Maryland 21204

| (410)321—0600
- Fax; (410) 2962801, -
halderma@bopl net i

# Zos-



THOMAS J, HOFT, INC.
Landscape Archifects and Land Development Consultants
406 WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE
TOWSON, MD. 21204
410-296-3668
FAX 410-296-5326

January 19, 2000

Description One, 405 East Joppa Road, to Accompany Petition for Special Hearing to
amend the Special Exception and Variances.

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at a point on the south R/W line of East Joppa Road, being
South 55 degrees 28 minutes 06 seconds East 172.44 feet more or less from the intersection of

the centerlines of East Joppa Road and Fairmount Avenue. Said point having coordinates of
North 632,101.93, East 1,426,607.37

Thence binding on south side of East Joppa Road,

1)  Northeasterly by a curve to the right having a radius of 160.00 feet for a distance of 31.00
feet, said curve being subtended by a chord bearing North 87 degrees 09 minutes 24 seconds
East 30.94 fect,

2} South 73 degrees 27 minutes 41 seconds East 30,50 feet,

3)  South 74 degrees 47 minutes 37 seconds East 60.01 feet,

Thence leaving the south side of East Joppa Road,

4)  South 14 degrees 26 minutes 33 seconds West 273.1 feet

Thence binding on the RAE-2 zoning line,

5)  North 70 degrees 07 minutes 38 seconds West 60.3 feet,

6) North 14 degrees 24 minutes 45 seconds East 15. 86 feet,

7)  North 73 degrees 20 minutes 48 seconds West 60.24 feet,

8)  North 14 degrees 28 minutes 18 seconds East 104.39 feet,

Thence leaving the RAE-2 zoning line and binding on the property line,

9) North 75 degrees 46 minutes 52 seconds West 101.13 feet to the east side of Fairmount
Avenue,

Thence binding on the east side of Fairmount Avenue,

10) Northeasterly by a curve to the right having a radius of 160.00 feet for a distance of 59.14
feet, said curve being subtended by a chord bearing North 28 degrees 27 minutes 19 seconds
East 58.81 feet,

11} Thence leaving the east side of Fairmount Avenue,

12) South 75 degrees 46 minutes 52 seconds East 86.92 feet,

13) North 14 degrees 28 minutes 18 seconds East 80.55 feet to the place of beginning.

3

Containing 0.84 acres of land more or less.

Note:
This Description has been prepared for zoning purposes only.

00-205-SPHA =



THOMAS ]J. HOFF, INC.
Landscape Architects and Land Development Consuliants
406 WEST PENNSYILVANIA AVENUE
TOWSON, MD, 21204
410-296~36638
FAX 410-296-5326

January 19, 2000

Description Two, 405 East Joppa Road, to Accompany Petition for Special Hearing to
permit Commercial Parking in a Residential Zone and Variances.

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at a point on the east R/W line of Fairmount Avenue, being
South 01 degrees 17 minutes 53 seconds West 261.02 feet more or less from the intersection of

the centerlines of East Joppa Road and Fairmount Avenue. Said point having coordinates of
North 631,938.73, East 1,426,459.39

Thence binding on the east side Fairmount Avenue,

1) South 13 degrees 54 minutes 41 seconds West 153.75 feet,
Thence leaving the east side of Fairmount Avenue,

2)  South 74 degrees 16 minutes 42 seconds East 100.65 feet,

3) South 14 degrees 38 minutes 28 seconds West 50.52 feet,

4)  South 73 degrees 26 minutes 22 seconds East 60,70 feet,

5)  South 74 degrees 42 minutes 01 seconds East 60.10 feet,

6) North 14 degrees 26 minutes 33 seconds East 138.79 feet,
Thence binding on the RAE-2 zoning line,

7)  North 70 degrees 07 minutes 38 seconds West 60.3 feet,

8) North 14 degrees 24 minutes 45 seconds Hast 15.86 feet,

9) North 73 degrees 20 minutes 48 seconds West 60.24 feet,

10) North 14 degrees 28 minutes 18 seconds East 47.39 feet,

Thence leaving the RAE-2 zoning line and binding on the property line,
11) North 75 degrees 46 minutes 52 seconds West 102.50 feet to the place of beginning,

Containing 0,78 acres of land more or less.

Note:
This Description has been prepared for zoning purposes only.
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~ NOTIGE OF 20NING HEABING ,
The Zoning Commisslaner of Baltimore County, by author-
ity of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Ballimore Caunty

will haid a public fearlng in Towson, Marviand on tha prop-

erty idantifled hereln as follows: -
* Gase: #00-305-5PHA

405 East Joppa Road and 510-514, 418 Falrmount Ave,

E/S Falrmount Avenus, 300 N of Pepnsyivania Avenue

/9t Elaction District - 6th Counclimanic-District

Lapal Ownar{s): Hogg Prapartles LLC

Speclal Hearing: to parmit business parking in 4 residen-

tiai zone and to amend tha site plan In case numbar 83-74-X.

Varfancs; to permit a 2-foot sethack hetween parking areas
qnﬁ axisting property Inas in [lau of the 10 feet requlred; and
to parmit & dumpster to he Incated In a portion of the subject
property zoned residential, .~
Hoaring: Friday, Mach 3, 2000 a1 2:00 p.m. In Room 407,
Gotfnty Gourts Buitding, 401 Busley Avanua.

A LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
\ Zoning Commissioner for Baltimora County
NOTES:, (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for spa-
clal accommadations -Piease Contact tha Zoning Comemis-
sloner's Oifice at (410) 687-4386..
&2); Forhinglrr?atlon cont&r{r‘ﬂng the Fila g?%‘g; Hearlng,
ontact the Zoning Review Office at (410) B87-33%1.
ZE'_‘?AEQD 17_! - 0370143

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD, 2 | ) , 20000
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was
published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published in
Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of __| successive
weeks, the first publication appearing on A '(7 2000
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAN’
No.
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: CASE # 00-305-SPHA
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER
(Hogg Properties, LLC)
DATE OF Hearing

( 3-3-00)

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 111

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE.

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

ATTENTION : MS, GWENDOLYN STEPHENS

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN:

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE NECESSARY
SIGNS(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT

405 East Joppa Road & 510-514, 418 Fairmont Ave. Towson, Maryland 21286

THE SIGN(S) WERE POSTED ON 2-16-00
{ MONTH, DAY,YEAR)

SINCERELY,

T2 b

(SIGNATURE OF SIGN POSTER & DATE)

THOMAS P. OGLE SR.

325 NICHOLSON ROAD
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21221 i

410-687-8405
(TELEPHONE NUMBER)

\/e/gé’ Rogt>



DEPARTMEN’OF PERMITS AND DEVELO?MENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW T

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given fo the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the praperty (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circuiation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

Eor Newspaper Advertising:

tem Number or Case Number: 00~ 305 - SPH A

Petitioner: _HoG& PROFEETIES , LL L

Address or Location: 405 _E.JOPPA RD. Towson MP. 21z o4

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name; HO(?@ CvU‘JTR()C/Tl on, INC -
Address: 405 _E. JOPPA RD. Suite %o0
Towson, MDD . 217204

Telephone Number: 40 ~ 494 - 1117

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ
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Baltimore County

Director's Office
County Office Building

Development Management 410-887-3353
Fax: 410-887-5708

%9

February 7, 2000

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authorlty of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a publlc hearlng in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 00-305-SPHA

405 East Joppa Road and 510-514, 418 Fairmount Avenue
E/S Fairmount Avenueh300’ N of Pennsylvania Avenue

8" Election District ~ 6" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Hogg Properties, LLC

Special Hearing to permit business parking in a residential zone and to amend the site
plan in case number 83-74-X. Variance to permit a 2-foot setback between parking
areas and existing property lines in lieu of the 10 feet required; and to permit a
dumpster to be located in a portion of the subject property zoned residential.

HEARING: Friday, March 3, 2000 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

Arnold Jablﬁw’t\/

Director

C: Howard Alderman, Jr., Esq., 305 W Chesapéake Ave., Suite 113, Towson 21204
Hogg Properties, 405 E. Joppa Road, Suite 300, Towson 21286
Thomas Hoff, 406 E. Pennsylvania Ave., Towson 21204

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOQTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY FEBRUARY 17, 2000.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Printed with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper

. : 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Department of Permits and Towson, Maryland 21204



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, February 17, 2000 Issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Hogg Construction, Inc. 410-494-1777
405 E. Joppa Road
Suite 300
Towson, MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows: : .

CASE NUMBER: 00-305-SPHA

405 East Joppa Road and 510-514, 418 Fairmount Avenue
E/S Fairmount Avenue, 300" N of Pennsylivania Avenue

9™ Election District ~ 6" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Hogg Properties, LLC

Special Hearing to permit business parking in a residential zone and to amend the site
plan in case number 83-74-X. Variance to permit a 2-foot setback between parking
areas and existing property lines in lieu of the 10 feet required; and to permit a
dumpster to be located in a portion of the subject property zoned residential.

HEARING: Friday, March 3, 2000 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

awrance B, Schmide 5

e fg’/ﬁﬁ{'{”

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE, FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. '
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



| | Development Processing

Baltimore County } , County ‘Office Building
Department of Permits and ‘ 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

“February 25, 2000

Mr. Howard L. Alderman, Esq.

Levin & Gann PA

305 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 113
Towson MD 21204 :

Dear Mr. Alderman, Esq.:
RE: Case Number 00-305-SPHA , 405 E. Joppa Rd/510-514 & 518 Fairmount Avenue

The above: referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on
January 24, 2000,

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which conhsists of representatives from
several Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were
submitted with your petition. Ali comments submitted thus far from the members of the
ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness
of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties {zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the
proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be
placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Sincerely,

P i '%LZW

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor
Zoning Review

WCR:ggs

1 Enclosures

"W Census 2000

x Census 2000 For You, For Baltimore County

é} Ao omill Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Armold Jablon, Director DATE: February 18, 2000
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: obert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for February 14, 2000

Item Nos. {i03) 306, 307, 308, 309,
310, 311, and 312

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:HJO:jrb

ce: File



Office of the Fire Marshal
Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road
Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4880

A,

&H

February 15, 2000

Department of Permits and

Development Management (PDM) RECEIVED FEB 25 2000

County Office Building, Room 111
Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towsen, Maryland 21204
ATTENTION: Gwen Stephens
RE: Property Owner: See Below
Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF February 7, 2000
Item No.: See Below
Dear Ms. Stephens:
Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for

the property.

8. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time,
IN REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS:

305, 306, 307, 308, 310, 311, 312,

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT HERB TAYLOR, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

cc: File

rinted with Soybean fnk
on Recycled Paper



TO: Arnold Jablon

FROM: R. Bruce Secley  AC o
[R5

DATE;: February 18, 2000

SUBJECT: Zoning Item #305

405 East Joppa Road; 510-514 Fairmount Avenue
Hogg Properties, LLC

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of February 7, 2000

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests
an extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine the
extent to which environmental regulations apply to the site.

IN

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

X __ Development of this property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Section
14-331 through 14-422 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest Conservation
Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-442 of the Baltimore County
Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Reviewer: Betty Kelley Date; February 14, 2000



RECEIVED

FEB 18 2000

“"DEPT, OF PERMITS AND

DEVELOPMENF MANAGEMENT

e et i



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

DATE; February 4, 2000

TO: Larry E. Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner

FROM: James H. Thompson - LB
Code Enforcement Supervisor

SUBJECT: ITEM NO.: 305
PETITIONER: Hogg Properties, LLC
VIOLATION CASE NO.: 99-5290

LOCATION OF VIOLATION:; E/S Fairmount Ave., 300 feet N of Pennsylvania
Ave. (510-514 and 518 Fairmount Avenue)

DEFENDANT(S). Hogg Properties, LLC

Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active
violation case. When the petition is scheduled for a public hearing, please notify the
following person(s):

NAME DRESS

Rebecca Smoyder 2926 Ohio Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21227

After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner's

Order to the Code Enforcement Supervisor, so that the appropriate action may be taken
telative to the violation case,

JHT/Ib/tmh
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: February 23, 2000
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, III
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 405 East Joppa Road, 510-514 and 518 Fairmount Avenue

INFORMATION:

Item Number: 00-305-SPHA

Petitioner: Hogg Properties, LLC

Property Size: 1.62 acres

Zoning: OR-2, R.A.E-2,, DR 10,5, RO
Requested Action: Petition for Special Hearing, Variance
Hearing Date: March 3, 2000

REQUEST:

The petition for the Special Hearing being requested in this case seeks approval pursuant to
Section 409.8.B, for parking in a residential zone; and to amend the site plan in

Case Number 83-74-X. The accompanying variance is from Section 409.8 of the BCZR to
permit a two foot setback between parking areas and existing property lines in lieu of the
ten feet required, and from Section 409.8.B.2.¢ to permit a dumpster to be located on a
portion of the subject property zoned RO.

The subject properties are contiguous parcels located at the southeast corner of Joppa Road

and Fairmount Avenue. The Towson Community Plan, adopted by County Council in 1992
designates their Jand use as Urban Center/Employment Area. A portion of the property is
improved with a three-story, 30,000+ square foot office building. In addition to the subject
request, the property is the subject of CZMP 2000 Issue 4-059. The CZMP request is to change
the zoning of all of the parcels from their current zoning classifications to OR-2.

WNCH_NWAVOLAWORKGRIFSWCOMPLANWLAURIE 2ac-hopg propertics 00-013 doe



SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

Should the applicant's request be granted, the Office of Planning recommends the following;:

1. Delete the ten parking spaces located on the western edge of the site in the area zoned
R.A.E.-2 and the five parking spaces in the area zoned RO. The addition of these spaces is
not in keeping with the residential character of the Fairmount Avenue streetscape, which has
already been substantially eroded by the random demolition of structures once facing the
street edge. Additionally, these fifteen spaces substantially affect the viability of the
residence/photography studio currently located at 516 Fairmount Avenue. The accessible
parking spaces could be moved to the area designated for compact vehicle parking, It is
important to note that the applicant's plan indicates an additional 51 parking spaces will be
provided over which the BCZR requires.

2. Relocate the dumpster to another location such that it does not adversely affect the residence
located at 516 Fairmount Avenue.

3. Provide a landscape plan/screening plan to the Office of Planning for review and approval.

Seetion Chiet_ (L7 N X e
T

LH:sn

WNCII_NWAVOLIWORKGRPS\COMPLANLAURIE\zac-hopg properties 00-013 doo



Parris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Covermar
State Highway Administration dohn B. Porcar

Parker F. Williams
Administrator

Date: 2. 7. 226

Ms. Gwen Stephens , RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No. 2605 e
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109 Ly e

Towson, Maryland 21204 . RECENTOFED 0§ 2000

Dear. Ms Stephens:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

- Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/o- Kenfieth A. McDonald Jr,, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Dlwsion

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speach
1-800-735-2258 Statewids Toll Free

Malling Address: P.0. Box 717 » Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltlmore, Maryland 21202
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE

PETITION FOR VARIANCE
405 E. Joppa Road and 510-14, 518 Fairmount Avenue, * ZONING COMMISSIONER
E/S Fairmount Ave, 300' N of Pennsylvania Ave

9th Election Disirict, 6th Coumcilmanic * FOR
Legal Owner: Hogg Properties * BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner(s)
* Case No. 00-305-SPHA
# * * * * * * * * * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel-in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be

sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final Order.

P Man, Zirmmtman

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Qe le S ffynuﬂw

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old-Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towsen, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 25th-day of February, 2000 a copy of the foregoing Entry of
Appearance was mailed o Howard L. Alderman,Jr., Esq., Levin & Gann, 305 W, Chesapeake Avenue, Suite

113, Towson, MD 21204, attorney for Petitioner(s).

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
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. J. CARROLL HOLZER, PA 508 FALRMOUNT AVL.
O% J. HowaRD HOLZER TowsoN, MD 21286
" S 1907.1989 (410) 825-6%61
&7 Fax: .
7 THOMAS J. LEE Ax: (410) 8254923

E-Malr: jct (TeY
o COUNSEL All: JCHOLZER(@BCPL.NET

February 10, 2000
#

Arnold Jablon

Director of Dept. of Permits
and Development Management
111 W. Chesapeake Ave.
Towson, MD 21204

Re: Case No. 00-305-SPHA
Hogg Properties, LLC
405 E. Joppa Road and
510-514 Fairmount Ave.
6™ Councilmanic District

Dear Mr. Jablon:

T have been advised that the above captioned case has been filed by Hogg Properties,
LLC for a Special Hearing to amend the site plan in Case 83-74-X and for a Variance.

Please enter my appearance on behalf of Holzer & Lee, 508 Fairmount Ave., Towson,
Maryland 21286 and so note in the file that I will be counsel of record.

I would appreciate being notified of the proposed hearing date in this matter. Thank you
for your cooperation and consideration.

eryt

y yours, “‘7
p P
-

v
/4
7

J. Carroll Holzer

. J’) :
PR ’%ﬂ f-a‘,’i
cc: Larry Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner 7 g / é};}fﬁf } ui y ‘\%;”
Howard_ﬁAlde,m}ar},ﬁ Esq. i . ,é'{ffg‘l,j | SO B e 5?; s
L 2 i , ﬁ/"yg {) _;r""/ '
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. LAW OFFICES .

BALTIMORE OFFICE LE
MERCANTILE BANK & TRUST BUILDING VIN & GANN L VIR (931860
2 HOPK!NS PLAZA A PROFESSIONAL ASSCCIATION
©TH FLOOR. 305 W, CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21201
410-539-3700 SUITE 113
TELECOPIER A{0-625-8050 TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 -

410-321-0600 r
TELECOPIER 410-206-2801 ' ;
HOWARD L. ALDERMAN, JR. AUG 2 g

halderman@] evinGann,com

August 28, 2000

HAND DELIVERED

Timothy M. Kotroco, Esquire

Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County / ( .

401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 \_/O Lt @\/4 o
Towson, MD 21204 Pos & SE

RE: Hogg Properties, LL.C
405 Bast Joppa Road/510-514 & 518 Fairmount Avenue
Case No. 00-305-SPHA

Dear Mr. Kotroco:

I am enclosing a proposed Order, approved by both Mr.Holzer and myself, for your
consideration in the above-referenced case. You will recall that, at the last hearing, Mr. Holzer and
my clients have entered into a joint agreement, a copy of which is incorporated into the enclosed
Order.

Upon your receipt of the proposed Order and the joint agreement (identified and referred to
as “Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 2), please call me with any questions. Also, if the Order is acceptable,
i would appreciate it if you would please call me when I can obtain a signed copy.

Thank you for your cooperation in this regard.

Verytruly yops,

oward L. Alderman, Jr.

HLA/gk

Enclosure

c J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire
Hogg Properties, LLC

Please note that effective September 01, 2000, we will be relocating to 502 Washington Avenue, 8" Floor, Towson,
Maryland 21204,



PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET
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DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

THIS DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is entered into as of the @%

, 2000, by and among HOGG PROPERTIES, LLC, a Maryland limited

liability company, and its successors and assigns (hereinafter “Hogg™); and J. CARROLL HOLZER
(hereinafter #Holzer™).
RECITALS
A. Hogg is the owner of certain parcels of land located on the south side of East Joppa
Road and east side of Fairmount Avenue, in the Ninth (9") election district and Fourth (4")
councilmanic district of Baltimore County, Maryland, by virtue of the following deeds: i) a deed
dated August 13, 1999 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 14027,
folio 577; and ii) a deed dated April 30, 1999 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore
County in Liber 13732, folio 562, being otherwise known and identified as 405 East Joppa Road and
510-514 Fairmount Avenue (the “Hogg Property”). If Hogg is successful in purchasing, within
twenty-one (21) years of the date of this Agreement, the property located on Fairmount Avenue
currently identified as Parcel No. 569 [presently owned by John Coyle ef al and being otherwise
identified as 516 Fairmount Avenue] shall become for purposes of this Agreement part of and
incorporated into the Hogg Property as that term is used hereinafter.
B. Holzer, pursuant to adeed, dated July 31, 1998 and recorded among the Land Records
of Baltimore County in Liber 13052, folio 0621, is the owner of that parcel of land, located on the
east side of Fairmount Avenue, in the Ninth (9*) election district and Fourth (4") councilmanic

district of Baltimore County, Maryland, which adjoins on two sides the Hogg Property and which

Page 1

Hogg - Holzer Development Agreement 3::June 14, 2000
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is otherwise known and identified as 508 Fairmount Avenue (the “Holzer Property”).

. C. The Holzer Property is presently improved with a single structure in which are located

the residence and the professional law offices of Holzer, together with certain support uses, including

without limitation a parking area.

D. A portion of the Hogg Property is presently improved with an office building and

associated parking and support areas, including without limitation a commercial dumpster location

and vehicle parking under a portion of the existing office building.

E. The Hogg Property is, pursuant to the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations,

presently classified as lying within four separate zoning classifications, including at least one

residential classification.

F. Hogg is seeking to improve, at present, portions of the Hogg Property as follows: 1)

complete buildout of the existing improvements on the Hogg Property; and ii) the construction of
a surface parking lot, with certain, required lighting, dumpster relocation and entranceway
improvements, without jeopardizing or limiting the future improvement of the Hogg Property except

as otherwise provided herein.

G. Hogg has filed, relative to the Hogg Property, certain zoning petitions seeking
approval from the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County: i) variance relief to alter setback
requirements for surface parking and dumpster location; and if) special hearing relief to permit

business/commercial parking within residentially zoned portions of the Hogg Property and an

amendment to a prior approved site plan for a portion of the Hogg Property, said zoning petitions

N
having been docketed as Case No. 00-305-SPHA (the “Zoning Case”).

Page 2

Hogg - Holzer Development Agreement 3::June 14, 2000
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H. Hogg has filed during the 2000 Baltimore County Comprehensive Zoning Process,
an} application to change the zoning classifications of the Hogg Property, said application being
otherwise known as Issue No. 4-059 (the “Rezoning Application™).

L Holzer has certain con cerns regarding the Zoning Case, the Rezoning Application
and the present and future use of the Holzer Property as it may be affected by any improvements,
present ‘and/or future, on the Hogg Property.

J. Hogg, in recognition of the concerns of the concerns of Holzer is willing to place
certain restrictions on the Hogg Property in return for no opposttion, either directly or indirectly by
Holzer of the Zoning Case and the Rezoning Application.

K. It is intended by the parties hereto that the covenants, restrictions and conditions
contained in this Agreement and the attachments hereto shall be: i) binding and fully effective on the
Hogg Property upon the conditions hereinafier set forth; ii) binding on Hogg and its successors and
assigns of Hogg for the period of time that Holzer owns the Holzer Property; and iii) recorded among
the Land Records of Baitimore County at Hogg’s expense as a covenant running with the land only

for the period of time that Holzer owns the Holzer Property.
AGREEMENTS
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements and understandings herein
contained, and for other good and valuabie considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are
hereby mutually acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:
1. The above Recitals are incorporated herein as if set forth again in their entirety.

2 Hogg has caused to be prepared, by Thomas J. Hoff, Inc., a drawing which outlines

Hogg - Holzer Development Agreement 3::June 14, 2000 Page 3

N

P



D FORFILING

i
pas
o

Pys
@l /50

L

e
LY

o
et

[ 3
e

B

the Hogg Property and the Holzer Property, showing presently existing improvements, presently

proposed improvements, proposed landscaping and a certain restriction area, said drawing attached

hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit “A”.

3. In return for the agreements of Holzer described herein and provided that Holzer is

not in breach of any portion of this Agreement, Hogg agrees, as part of the construction of the

presentfy prf)posed parking area on the Hogg Property to:

3.1.  Constructtwo (2) parking spaces for Holzer’s exclusive use during the period

of time that Holzer owns the Holzer Property and erect wheel stops in the location and

dimensions shown on Exhibit A within the area identified as “PARKING AREA

EASEMENT FROM HOGG CONSTRUCTION TO CARROLL HOLZER” (the “Holzer

Spaces”) and to dedicate to Holzer, only for the period that Holzer owns the Holzer Property,

an exclusive easement of the Holzer Spaces;

3.2.  Construct on a portion of the south and west sides of the Hogg Property and

on the north and east side of the Holzer Spaces a solid wooden fence, six feet in height, as shown

and labeled on Exhibit “A” “PROP. 6 HIGH WOQD SCREEN FENCE?”, the design of which is

to be reviewed with Holzer prior to its installation;

3.3. Plant, within the area shown and labeled as “PROPOSED LOW

EVERGREEN SHRUB?” evergreen shrubs on the Holzer side of the Wooden Fence, to be maintained
after planting by Holzer, with Holzer as assignee of Hogg’s landscape material guarantee, if any;

3.4.  Restrict from building construction, dumpster location and light pole erection,

that portion of the Hogg Property shown and labeled on Exhibit “A” as “NO BLDG.

Hogg - Holzer Development Agreement 3::june 14, 2000 Page 4
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CONSTRUCTION OR LIGHT POLE IN THIS AREA”; and

3.5. Hogg agrees to limit the hours of the emptying of the dumpster on the Hogg

Property, saving and excepting occasional and extraordinary circumstances, to the period from 8:00

am, until 7:00 p.m.

4. The improvements, landscaping and restrictions contained in Section 3 hereof shall
be effec'tive.only during the period of time that Holzer owns the Holzer Property and, upon the sale,
transfer or assignment of the Holzer Property or the death of Holzer, this entire Agreement, including
without limitation the restrictions contained herein, shall automatically become null and void and
of no further effect and thereafter shall in no way impose any obligation, restriction or other
limitation on the Hogg Property

5. Provided that Hogg is not in breach of any part of this Agreement, Holzer agrees not
to oppose, either directly or indirectly, the Zoning Case, the Rezoning Application or any future
approval, construction or improvement on the Hogg Property.

6. If the Zoning Case is approved as proposed and in accordance with this Agreement,

the parties hereto waive irrevocably the right to appeal any and all present and future approvals
necessary for the development, construction and improvement of the Hogg Property in accordance
with the conditions and restrictions of this Agreement. If the Zoning Case is approved as proposed
and in accordance with this Agreement, and an appeal is taken by other than a party hereto and on
appeal the Zoning Case approval is reversed, this Agreement shall automatically terminate and be
null and void and of no further force and effect, except for the provision of Section 3.4 hereof which
shall remain effective only for the period of time that Holzer owns the Holzer Property.

Page 5
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7. Prior to any party hereto seeking judicial enforcement or enforcement by any
governmental agency having jurisdiction hereover, the Hogg or Holzer, as the case may be, shall give
the other written notice of the alleged grievance as provided herein. Within fourteen (14) days
thereafter, Holzer and representatives of Hogg shall meet to attempt to resolve amicably the alleged
non-compliance or grievance. Failure to comply with the dispute resolutions of this enumerated

paragraph shall nullify the complaining party's ability to enforce the alleged grievance.

8. The covenants, restrictions and conditions stated herein shall commence from the date
of the final, non-appealable approval of the Zoning Case as proposed and shall continue only for so
long as Holzer owns the Holzer Property. The parties hereto intend that the provisions of this
Agreement shall be incorporated in any final order of the Zoning Commissioner approving the
Zoning Case, including without limitation the limit of the restrictions contained herein to the period
of time that Holzer owns the Holzer Property.

9. The parties hereto each warrant and represent that they have the power and requisite
legal authority to bind themselves, their organization if acting in a representative capacity and their
successors and assigns to the covenants and agreements herein contained, and if a corporation,
limited liability company, partnership or similar entity, each further warrants and represents that it

is duly organized and is in existence in accordance with Maryland law and that it has taken all
necessary action required to be taken by its charter, by-laws, or other organizational documents to
authorize the execution of this Agreement,

10. This Agreement may be amended by a written instrument executed by Hogg and

Holzer.

Page 6
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11.  Each of the parties hereto warrant that it or they have carefully read and understand
this Agreement, are cognizant of the terms hereof, and have had ample time to consult with legal

counsel of their respective choice regarding their respective rights and obligations in connection

herewith.,

12.  Failure, in any instance, to enforce any of the covenants, restrictions and conditions

contained in this Agreement shall in no event constitute a waiver or estoppel of the right to enforce
the same or any other covenant, restriction or condition in the event of another violation occurring
prior or subsequent thereto., In the event any one or more of the covenants, restrictions and
conditions herein contained should for any reason be declared invalid, the remaining covenants,
restrictions or conditions shall continue in full force and effect. This Agreement, which may be
executed in counterparts, contains the entire understanding of the parties hereto. This Agreement

shall be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors

and assigns,

13.  If after the dispute resolution provisions contained herein have been complied with

any party to this Agreement or any party’s successor or assign that is required to institute legal or
equitable action, including without limitation an action for injunctive relief, to enforce the terms of
this Agreement and is successful in obtaining judgment in favor of its action filed in enforcement
of the Agreement, that party shall be entitled to recover reasonable attorney's fees and court costs of
the action from the person or entity against whom enforcement is obtained. The provisions of this

enumerated paragraph shall not be applicable uniess and until the dispute resolution provisions set

forth herein have been followed strictly.

Hogg - Holzer Development Agreement 3::June 14, 2000 Page 7
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14.  Notice is required to be given pursuant to this Agreement in writing, and shall be
degmed given upon actual receipt and shall be sent to all other parties by certified or registered mail,
prepaid, or by federal express or other commercial overnight courier service to the last known
address of the receiving party.

15. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an
original forall purposes, all of which shall together constitute a single and the same Agreement; sach
counterpart may be signed and transmitted initially by telefacsimile and the facsimile shall be
considered as containing original signatures, provided that said counterpart is provided subsequently
to each other party in its original form.

16.  Any notices required or permitted to be given by either party to the other shall be
addressed to the parties as follows:

To Hogg: Hogg Properties, LLC
405 East Joppa Road, Suite 300
Towson, Maryland 21286
To Holzer: I, Carroll Holzer, Esquire
508 Fairmount Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21286
Any party hereto may change its address for the service of notice hereunder by delivering written
notice of said change to the other parties hereunder, in the manner above specified, ten (10) days
prior to the effective date of said change.
17.  The parties hereto covenant and agree to execute such instrument or instruments as

may be necessary from time to time to carry out the intent of the Agreement or to amend this

Agreement as may be required by any governmental agencies having jurisdiction over the Zoning

Hogg - Holzer Development Apreement 3.:June 14, 2000 Page 8
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Case in order to obtain all required approvals required and to otherwise comply with all applicable
laws, regulations and codes in keeping with the spirit and intent of this Agreement.

18,  The parties hereto agree, without consideration of any conflict of law, that the terms,
conditions and obligations contained in this Agreement are to be governed by the laws of the State
of Maryland.

19, This Agreement contains the full and complete agreement of the parties hereto and
no oral agreements, past, present or future shall be effective or binding on or against the parties
unless the same shall be reduced to writing and executed in the same manner as this Agreement.

Should any provision(s) of this Agreement require judicial interpretation, it is agreed that the Court
interpreting or construing the same shall not apply a presumption that the terms of any such
provision shall be more strictly construed against one party or the other by reason of the rule of
construction that a document is to be construed more strictly against the party who itself or through
its agent prepared the same, it being agreed that the parties hereto and their respective agents and/or
attorneys have participated in the preparation of this Agreement.

20. Should Hogg be unable to obtain approval from the Zoning Commissioner/Deputy
Zoning Commissioner of the Zoning Case as proposed, this Agreement shall terminate and nerther
party shall have any further obligation to the other, nor shall the Hogg Property be restricted in any
manner by virtue of this Agreement, except for the provision of Section 3.4 hereof which shall
rematin effective only for the period of time that Holzer owns the Holzer Property. .

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day and

year first above written.
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year first above written.

WITNESS/ATTEST:

HOGG:
HOGG PROPERTIES, LLC, a Maryland limited
liability\company

MGG (SEAL)

L) Mol
[TYPED/PRINTED NAME]
{POSITION/TITLE]
HOL
s,
: &y S "~  (SEAL)

’ foll Holzer
STATE OF MARYLAND, m COUNTY, TO WIT:
IHEREBY CERTIFY that on this ZZ mday of % , ﬂo, before Ze, the subscriber,

a Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personeMy appeared
who acknowledged himself to be the Authorized Member of Hogg Propczf(ies, LLC,a M’éi}'yland limited
liability company, one of the parties named herein and that he, as such Authorized Member, being authorized
so to do, executed the within instrument on behalf of said company for the purposes herein contained. by
signing the name of the company by himself as such Authorized Member. ‘

TAMARA T . é
NOTARY PUBLIC STSETaRIACARLioND

My Commission Expires Fabruary 10, 2004

AS WITNESS my Hand and Notarial Seal.

My Commission Expires:

STATE OF MARYLAND, f) a8t mae COUNTY, TO WIT:

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 20__ day of 49 AL , 2000, before me, the

> man
¥ W

L

S
T

Pt

subscriber, a Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared J. Carrotl Holzer, who
represented himselfto be one of the parties named herein and that he affixed his hand and seal hereto the date
and year first above written for the purposes herein contained.

AS WITNESS my Hand and Notarial Seal.

N{UJM é) .aéMM?u/

Notary Public

My Commission expires: 4;944_, t, 200 sﬁ

Hogg - Holzer Davelopment Agresment 3..fune 14, 2000
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Additional proffered testimony indicated that the storm water from the existing uses and the
proposed parking areas will be addressed in accordance with county and state regulations through
an underground facility and that the total number of parking spaces provided will meet the
requirements of the BCZR, both before and after expansion of the existing building. Testimony
indicated that there were no out-of-the-ordinary maintenance or operational characteristics associated
with the proposed parking areas located within the residentially zoned portions of the site and that
ifapproved, the parking in the residential zones would not have a negative impact on the surrounding
community. Further testimony made it clear that in order to provide the parking as proposed, an
amendment to the site plan approved in Case No. 83-74-X is necessary.

It is clear from the testimony offered and the evidence presented that the existing and
proposed parking areas on the subject property as shown on Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1 can be
constructed and operated without adverse impact on the community, subject to the conditions and
restrictions contained herein. The proffered testimony was clear that the proposed parking would
not create a potential hazard or other danger nor otherwise overcrowd the land or cause undue
concentration of population. Likewise, the testimony presented and the parking configuration shown
on Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1 makes it clear that the proposed parking will not interfere with
adequate provisions for public improvements, interfere with adequate light and air or otherwise
impede or be inconsistent with the impermeable surface and vegetation retention requirements of the

BCZR. Therefore, Petitioner’s request for a use permit for commercial parking in the residentially
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ﬁ zoned portion of subject property as shown on Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1 will be granted, as
e

EE hereinafter conditioned and the site plan approved previously in Case No. 83-74-X will be amended
{2

’{Q in accordance therewith.
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